

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In Re PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE : MASTER FILE NO.  
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT : 05-MD-1720 (MKB)(JO)  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION :  
: :  
This Document Relates To: :  
: :  
Rule 23(b)(3) Class Action :  
-----X

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF MOTION OF GARY B. FRIEDMAN AND FRIEDMAN LAW GROUP LLP  
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 24

Gary Friedman  
Friedman Law Group LLP  
154 Grand Street  
New York, NY 10013  
917-568-5024  
[gfriedman@flgllp.com](mailto:gfriedman@flgllp.com)

August 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. INTERVENTION OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(a).....	1
A. Intervention is necessary to protect FLG’s contractual interests.....	1
B. Neither <i>Reed Smith</i> nor other cited authority changes that conclusion....	3
II. THE CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF IS RIPE.....	5
III. THE CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF CAN BE HANDLED EXPEDITIOUSLY.....	6
IV. LEAD COUNSEL MISCHARACTERIZES <i>AMEX ASR</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ballow Brasted O’Brien &amp; Rusin P.C. v. Logan</i> , 435 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	1, 2
<i>Beazley Ins. Co. v. Ace Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	5
<i>Brown v. Sandimo Materials</i> , 250 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	1
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	6
<i>Colgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149 (1973) .....	4
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....	1
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>In re American Express Anti-Steering Rules Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102714 (Aug. 4, 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Combustion Equipment Assocs., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>In re E. Sugar Antitr. Litig.</i> , 697 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>In re Goldstein</i> , 430 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Kalyawongsa v. Moffett</i> , 105 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	4

*Kaplan v. Reed Smith LLP*,  
919 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 3, 4

*Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202631 (S.D.N.Y. November 16, 2017)..... 3, 4

*Lore v. City of Syracuse*,  
670 F.3d 127, 167 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 2

*Pedre Co. v. Robins*,  
901 F. Supp. 660, 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 5

*Simler v. Conner*,  
372 U.S. 221 (1963)..... 6

*United States Liab. Ins. Co. v. WW Trading Co.*, No. 16-CV-3498 (CBA) (JO),  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222925 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2018)..... 7

*Wade v. Orange Cty. Sheriff's Office*,  
844 F.2d 951 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Amendment VII..... 1, 2, 4

All Writs Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) ..... 2

Rules Enabling Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 2

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 2

Fed R. Civ. P. 24..... 1, 2, 6

Fed R. Civ. P. 38(a) ..... 2

Fed R. Civ. P. 57 ..... 6

12 James WM. Moore et al., MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE,  
§§ 57.03, 57.64 (3d ed. 2010)..... 6

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 37 (2000)..... 7
